

22-5197

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KURT KANAM, PILCHUCK NATION
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.,

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS ET AL
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia
(No. 21-cv-01690) (Hon. Richard J. Leon)

**KURT KANAM, PILCHUCK NATION
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Margaret Farid, Esq.
Roy Farid, LLP
206 Jericho Turnpike,
Fl. 2 Floral Park, NY 11001
T: (718) 971 - 1909
F: (585) 204 - 3270
mfarid@royfarid.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	IV-V
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	XI
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	XVIII
INTRODUCTION.....	1-3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4-5
STATUTES.....	5
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	5-13
A. Nature of the Case.....	5
B. Course of Proceedings.....	5-12
1. The Karluk Tribal Court Was Under a Valid Contract.....	5-6
2. The Karluk Tribal Court Ruled Pilchuck Nation Had Treaty Rights Under the Point Elliott Treaty of 1855. 79 Parties Were Served with the Order.....	6
3. The Clerk for the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington Registered the Karluk Tribal Court Judgement.....	6-7
4. Pilchuck et al Filed Petitions Requesting the Defendants to Add the Pilchuck Nation to the List of Federally Recognized Indian Tribes.....	7

5. The Pilchuck et al File Suit in the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia.....	8-12
C. Disposition Below.....	12-13
1. District Court Opinion.....	12-13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13-14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	15-58
A. The District Court Erred Taking Hypothetical Jurisdiction to Determine the Merits of the Karluk Judgment.....	15-19
B. The District Court Erred Not Ordering a Remand to the Agency.....	19-25
C. The District Court Erred Failing to Bar BIA et al From Relitigating the Karluk Case.....	25-30
D. None of the Pilchuck et al claims are barred by the Doctrine of Claim Preclusion and the Case is Ripe for Review.....	30-39
E. The “Circuit Court” Policy and DOI “Express Policy” are Ultra Vires and should be invalidated.....	39-41
F. The District Court Failed to Give Effect to the Plain Meaning of The List Act.....	41-50
G. Pilchuck et al Have Standing.....	50

H. Pilchuck et al are Injured Because the DOI and the District Court Deprived them of Rights that Congress Conferred in the List Act.....50-53

I. The District Court Erred Ruling the BIA et al Were Not Required to Exhaust Tribal Remedies.....53-57

J. The District Court Erred Ruling Docket #24 and Docket #25 Were Moot.....57-58

CONCLUSION.....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE60

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), Plaintiffs-Appellants Kurt Kanam and Pilchuck Nation hereby certifies as follows:

(a) Parties and Amici.

Kurt Kanam and Pilchuck Nation are Plaintiffs in the district court and Appellants in this Court.

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 26.1, Kurt Kanam and Pilchuck Nation certifies that they are not a nonprofit corporation, is not a corporation and does not issue stock, and in which no publicly held corporation has any form of ownership interest. Pilchuck Nation was historically located in Snohomish County Washington. Kurt Kanam was legal adopted by Robert Posenjak and is the legal descendant of Pat Kanam Chief of the aboriginal Pilchuck Tribe.

The Bureau of Indian Affairs, (BIA), Deb Haaland, Bryan Newland, and Darryl LaConte are the Defendants in the district court and Appellees in this Court. No amici appeared in the district court and no amici have yet appeared in this Court.

Appellant understands that one or more parties may appear as amicus curiae in this appeal.

(b) Ruling Under Review.

Plaintiff-Appellant appeals the June 28, 2022, final order and Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Judge Richard J. Leon.), which granted Defendant-Appellee's motion to dismiss. The opinion is unreported and was filed on the District Court's docket on June 28, 2022. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Case #21-cv-01690-RJL, Document #30 and #31 Filed: 07/28/2022.

(c.) Related Cases.

The ruling under review has not previously been before this Court or any other court. There is one related case pending in this U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia of which counsel are aware. Case No. 22-cv-03183-RBW.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CASES

<i>Aid Ass'n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Can. v. FAA</i> , 254 F.3d 271, 279 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Ali Baba Co. v. WILCO, Inc.</i> , 482 A.2d 418, 422 (D.C. 1984).....	28
<i>American Bioscience v. Thompson</i> , 243 F.3d 579, 582-83 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 410 F.Supp.3d 142, 151 (D.D.C. 2019).....	39
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 964 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>AM. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 302 U.S. App. D.C. 38, 995 F.2d 1106 (1993).....	32
<i>Amn. Radio Relay v. F.C.C</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Amos Treat & Co. v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 306 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	20
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 729, 737 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24

<i>Braniff Airways, Incorporated v. C.A.B.</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	20
<i>Twp. of Saddle Brook v. United States, No. 10-213C</i> (D.C. Cir. Mar. 16, 2012).....	30
<i>Cierco v. Mnuchin</i> , 857 F.3d 407, 414 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Collagenex Pharm., Inc v. Thompson</i> , 2003 WL 21697344 at *1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	58
<i>Comm. on Judiciary of United States House of Rep. v. McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755, 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	50
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 663. A.2d 499, 501 (D.C. 1995).....	28
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 397 A.2d 951, 956 (D.C. 1979).....	42
<i>Deukmejian v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 751 F.2d 1287, 1326 n.244 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. District of Columbia Office of Employee Appeals</i> , 883 A.2d 124, 127 (D.C. 2005).....	42
<i>District of Columbia v. Gallagher</i> , 734 A.2d 1087, 1091 (D.C. 1999).....	42
<i>Duberry v. District of Columbia</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 43, 56 (D.D.C. 2018).....	40

<i>Elwell v. Elwell</i> , 947 A.2d 1136, 1140 (D.C. 2008).....	27
<i>Evening Star Newspaper Co. v. Kemp</i> , 533 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>Franco v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 3 A.3d 300, 303-04 (D.C. 2010).....	27
<i>General Motors Corporation v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561,1565 (D.C.Cir.1984).....	33
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.</i> , 843 F.3d 958, 964 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>Hutchinson v. Dist. of Columbia Office of Employee Appeals</i> , 710 A.2d 227, 236 (D.C. 1998).....	28
<i>International Longshoremen's Assoc. v. Natl. Mediation Bd.</i> , Civil Action No. 04-824 (RBW) (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2005).....	20
<i>Jeffrey v. United States</i> , 878 A.2d 1189, 1193 (D.C. 2005).....	41, 42
<i>Jordan Keys & Jessamy, LLP v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins.Co.</i> , 870 A.2d 58, 62 (D.C. 2005).....	15
<i>Kaplan v. Cent. Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> 896 F.3d 501, 510 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Kiakombua v. McAleenan</i> , Civil Action No. 19-cv-1872 (KBJ) (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 2019).....	20

<i>Lorazepam Clorazepate v. Mylan</i> , 631 F.3d 537, 540 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Mayo v. Jarvis</i> 203 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016).....	20
<i>McGee v. District of Columbia</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 115, 123 (D.D.C. 2009).....	27
<i>Mdewakanton Band of Sioux in Minnesota v. Bernhardt</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D.D.C. 2020).....	26, 33
<i>Modiri v. 1342 Rest. Group, Inc.</i> , 904 A.2d 391, 394 (D.C. 2006).....	27, 28
<i>Muscogee Creek Indian Freedmen Band, Inc. v. Bernhardt</i> 385 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019).....	56
<i>Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Kempthorne</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 105, 125 (D.D.C. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>National Environmental Development Ass'n's Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> ("NEDACAP"), 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243, 250 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>National Petroleum Refiners Association v. F.T.C.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 1052 (D.D.C. 1974).....	20
<i>Novak v. World Bank</i> , 703 F.2d 1305, 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Peoples Drug Stores, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 470 A.2d 751, 753 (D.C. 1983).....	41

<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552, 565 (1988).....	35, 37
<i>Pub. Inv'rs Arbitration Bar Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 771 F.3d 1,4 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Ratzlaf v United States</i> , 510 US 135, 140, 126 L Ed 2d 615, 114 5 Ct 655 (1994).....	44
<i>Rodway v. United States Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>Sign Pictorial U.L. 1175 v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 419 F.2d 726 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	20
<i>Stillaguamish v. Kleppe</i> , No 75-1718 (Sept. 24, 1976)...	7, 8, 11
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Off of Thrift Supervision</i> , 967 F.2d 598, 621 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>T Street Dev. v. Dereje</i> , No. 08-7123 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 1, 2009).....	31
<i>Twp. of Saddle Brook v. United States</i> , No. 10-213C (D.C. Cir. Mar. 16, 2012).....	30
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544, 555, 99 S. Ct. 2470, 61 L.Ed.2d 68 (1979).....	40
<i>Univ. of D.C. Faculty Ass'n/NEA v. D.C. Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 616, 620-21 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	39

<i>United States v. Funds From Prudential Securities</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2004).....	30
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 553 F.3d 686, 696 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Varela v. Hi-Lo Powered Stirrups, Inc.</i> , 424 A.2d 61, 64 (D.C. 1980).....	41
<i>Village of Harrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>Walter O. Boswell Memorial Hosp. v. Heckler</i> ,749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Wilkett v. ICC</i> , 844 F.2d 867, 871 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	34, 37
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245, 254, 258-59 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	29
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490, 539 n. 73 (1981).....	24
<i>Aurora City v. West</i> , 7 Wall. 82, 102, 19 L.Ed. 42 (1869).....	25
<i>Babbitt v Sweet Home Chapter Communities for Great Ore.</i> ,515 US 687, 698, 132 L Ed 2d 597, 115 5 Ct 2407 (1995).....	44
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	25

<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....	20
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	20
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156, 169 (1962).....	23
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	52
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138, 142, 93 S.Ct. 1241, 36 L. Ed.2d 106 (1973).....	20
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 253-54 (1992).....	36
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984).....	36
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe.</i> , 401 U.S. 402, 91 S. Ct. 814, 28 L.Ed.2d 136 (1971).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867, 874 (1984).....	27
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167,174 (2001).....	44
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U. S. 502, 513 (2009).....	23
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726,739-40 (1978).....	43
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Constructors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564, 576 (1982).....	40

<i>Hopkins v. Lee</i> , U.S. 6 Wheat. 109, 113, 5 L. Ed. 218 (1821).....	25
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5, 10 (1980)	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 912 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1378 (2019).....	48
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 371 (2017).....	20
<i>Investment Company Institute v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617, 628, 91 S.Ct. 1091, 1098, 28 L.Ed.2d 367 (1970).....	21
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	53
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184, 79 S.Ct. 180, 3 L.Ed.2d 210 (1958).....	35
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 578 (1992)	51
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926, 937 (1986)	39
<i>Mansfield, Coldwater L.M. Ry. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379, 382-83, 4 S.Ct. 510, 28 L.Ed. 462 (1884).....	18
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> ,. 101 US 112, 115, 25 L Ed 782 (1879).....	44
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	20
<i>Montclair v Ramsdell</i> , 107 US 147, 152, 27 L Ed 431, 2 S Ct 391 (1883).....	44

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State FarmMut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43–44, 103 S. Ct. 2856, 77 L.Ed.2d 443 (1983).....	20
<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2012).....	40
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	53, 57
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330, 339 (1979).....	43
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S.208, 220-21 (1974).....	52
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	41
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Securities Industry Association v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 468 U.S. 137, 143, 104 S.Ct. 2979, 2983, 82 L.Ed.2d 107 (1984).....	22
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	20
<i>Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping</i> 549 U.S. 422, 127 S. Ct. 1184, 167 L.Ed. 2d 15 (2007).....	17
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91, 101 S. Ct. 999, 67 L.Ed. 2d 69 (1981).....	20
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	26
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84,93 (1985).....	42

<i>United States v Menasche</i> , 348 US 528, 538-539, 99 L Ed 615, 75 5 Ct 513 (1955).....	44
<i>United States v. State of Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....	53
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 514 (1975).....	51
<i>Williams v Taylor</i> , 529 US 362, 404, 146 L Ed 2d 389, 120 S Ct 1495 (2000).....	44

OTHER FEDERAL COURTS

<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Crow Tribal Council</i> , 940 F.2d 1239, 1244–47 (9th Cir. 1991).....	54
<i>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court</i> , 566 F.3d 842, 847 (9 th Cir. 2009)	56
<i>In re Lee</i> , 277 F.3d 1338, 1345-46 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>McCray v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 243, 258 (2019).....	23, 24
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353, 368 (2001).....	56
<i>Simmons v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 267, 277 (2018)	24
<i>Smith v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 63, 73 (2015).....	24
<i>Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> , 873 F.2d 1221, 1228 (9th Cir. 1989).....	54, 55
<i>Vasapolli v. Rostoff</i> , 39 F.3d 27, 36 (1st Cir. 1994).....	30

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 301.....	5
5 U.S.C. §701.....	5
5 U.S.C. §702.....	5
5 U.S.C. §703.....	5
5 U.S.C. §704.....	5
5 U.S.C. §705.....	5
5 U.S.C. §706.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2.....	In Passim
25 U.S.C. § 9.....	In Passim
25 U.S.C. 479 (a)..	In Passim
25 U.S.C. § 5130.....	In Passim
25 U.S.C. § 5131.....	In Passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3, 5, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	3, 5
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201.....	3, 5
28 U.S.C. §§ 2202.....	3, 5
43 U.S.C. §1457.....	5

ACTS OF CONGRESS

Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994
 Pub. L. 103-454 Sec. 103 (Nov. 2, 1994).....In Passim

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed.R.App. P. 3.....31
 Fed.R.App. P. 4.....31

LOCAL DISTRICT COURT RULES

7 (n) (1).....2, 12, 14

TREATIES

Point Elliott Treaty of 1855.....6

OTHER MATERIALS

Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative
 Procedure Act (1947).....32

ARWG-Handbook.....2

Bacon 's Abridgment, sect. 2.....44

2 H. Black, Law of Judgments § 516, p. 614 (1891).....25

80 Fed. Reg. 37538-02, 2015 WL 3958642 (July 1, 2015).....34

Restatement of Judgments §§ 4, 7, and Comment f, pp. 20,
 41, 45 (1942)..... 25

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27(d) (1982).....28
